
Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Britain in Bloom: 
National Winner 2005
Silver Gilt Medal 2009 

Regional Winner
2003, 2004, 2008, 

2009, 2010
Gold Award Winner 

2002 - 2010

Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Date of meeting Wednesday, 12th April, 2017

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Joint Meeting - Active and Cohesive
Communities Scrutiny Committee and

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on this agenda.

2 Minutes of Joint Meeting of Active and Cohesive and Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 6 March 2017  

(Pages 3 - 6)

3 Dementia Friendly Communities - Will Boyce, Chief Executive 
of Approach to present  

4 Dementia Friendly Swimming Action Plan  (Pages 7 - 12)
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(Pages 13 - 16)

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017.

6 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee  (Pages 17 - 30)
7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.



8 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Members: Councillors Bailey, Bloor, Gardner, L Hailstones, Jones (Chair), Loades, Naylon, 
Northcott, Spence, Sweeney, Walklate and Wright (Vice-Chair)

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

FIELD_TITLE



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

JOINT MEETING OF ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 6th March, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Burch, Miss J Cooper, Dymond, Gardner, L Hailstones, 
Heesom, Jones, Naylon, Spence, J Tagg, Walklate, White, Woolley 
and Wright

Officers Andrew Arnott - Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager, Jayne 
Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer and Rob Foster - Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services

Also in attendance – Duane Newton representing the Amateur Swimming 
Association, Will Boyce CEO of Approach and Jane Barnes
 Commissioning and Redesign Manager, Mental Health

Apologies were received from Councillor Frankish who was 
represented by Councillor Matthews.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Frankish who was represented by 
Councillor Matthews.

3. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SWIMMING - PRESENTATION FROM THE AMATEUR 
SWIMMING ASSOCIATION 

Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Duane 
Newton of the Amateur Swimming Association who spoke with members on the topic 
of dementia friendly swimming.   Duane Newton emphasised the life enhancing value 
of swimming and the importance in building partnerships between leisure, health and 
the social care sector in relation to raising social awareness of dementia within the 
community   

Members questioned the additional cost of providing dementia friendly swimming 
sessions and Duane Newton gave examples of other authorities who had obtained 
funding from mental health bodies and from public health working alongside a private 
operator.

Will Boyce, CEO of Approach offered the support of his organisation and explained 
that the cost implications of becoming dementia friendly was relatively small and that 
it was more about an attitude of mind in supporting the client group and having an 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

empathic team of surrounding staff. He added that there was likely to be an increase 
in the number of people affected by dementia within the next 10-15 years. 

The barriers to dementia friendly swimming included single sex changing rooms, cold 
pool temperature, and access to the pool (especially steps), and the availability of 
pool attendants to help.

There were no special regulations in relation to dementia friendly swimming although 
the Amateur Swimming Association had developed a checklist for pools considering 
offering the sessions. Training in relation to dementia would be most beneficial if it 
was introduced across all areas of the pool e.g. pool instructors, café areas.  The 
context of training could be widened and extended to include other sectors of the 
community, for example schools. 

The Chair of Health and Wellbeing reported on the very positive visit to Crewe 
Lifestyles Centre operated by Everybody Leisure where members had viewed a 
session of dementia friendly swimming (Aqua relax). The sessions were held in a 
smaller pool with the temperature of the water well controlled and with a specifically 
trained lifeguard. Carers were allowed into the pool.  Councillor Jones added that the 
service users were extremely positive about the service and that there were distinct 
advantages to having a “gang” participate as they would encourage members to 
keep attending.

It was agreed that a Councillor should be nominated to champion the project.  It was 
also agreed that a steering group be established to develop an action plan for 
dementia friendly swimming and complete the checklist as a first step to ascertain 
how dementia friendly the Councils leisure facilities are.

The Head of Leisure and Culture was very encouraged by the level of support 
pledged for the initiative and considered that dementia friendly swimming could be 
introduced into Jubilee 2 relatively easily although he pointed out that if the initiative 
was to achieve optimum success this would depend on partnership working prior to 
the sessions. 

Members viewed the initiative as extremely positive and felt that it was “absolutely 
the right thing to do”.

Agreed That the CEO of Approach be invited to attend the next 
meeting to present on dementia friendly initiatives.

That a steering group be established to develop an action plan 
for dementia friendly swimming and complete the checklist as 
a first step to ascertain how dementia friendly the Councils 
leisure facilities are.

  
                                                

4. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2016 be agreed as a correct record.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Next Joint Meeting - !2 April 2017 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Generic Local Action Plan – Dementia Friendly Swimming Programme – Year 1
Themes – Needs Analysis, Networking and Consultation; Training; Provision; Marketing; Recruitment and Retention; Monitoring and Evaluation

RAG rated – Green – Action Completed Amber – In progress Red – No progr
[...]
nity 
groups/housing/transport 
providers to create a pathway 
through to the pool. 

PSGroup
Transport providers
Pool operator
Housing Providers

Recruitment and Retention Encourage centres to take on 
responsibility for community 
engagement and aiding 
retention of existing 
participants

Pool operator 
Lead staff member at 
pool e.g. Dementia 
Champions

Marketing Use regional/national events 
to raise awareness of DF Swim 
Programme e.g. Dementia 

Alzheimers Society
Marketing/Comms 
Team



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Awareness Week CCG
Marketing Consider having a local launch 

of the project at your first 
session/venue

Local authority
Pool Operator
Marketing/Comms 
team

Needs Analysis/Networking/
Consultation

Identify further Pool sites to 
implement DF Swim 
Programme in 
Target: Working with total of 
‘x’ pools across city.

Pool Programming 
Group
Local Authority
Pool Operator
Aquatic Lead

Training Set up further Step Inside 
training dates for Yr 1 along 
with CASCADE training 
workshop (delivered over 2 
days)

ASA
Project lead
Alzheimers Society
Pool operator – 
Aquatic Officer

Training/Provision Identify staff within sites to 
act as Dementia Champions – 
potential CASCADE trainers 
Target: Total of ‘x’ CASCADE 
trainers

Pool operator



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 11/01/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th January, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Dave Jones – in the Chair

Councillors Bailey, Bloor, Gardner, L Hailstones, 
Holland, Loades, Walklate and Wright

Officers

Also in 
Attendance

Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer

Marcus Warnes (Accountable Officer 
CCG)
Anna Collins (Head of Communications 
and Engagement)
Sue Baknak (Engagement Manager 
Healthwatch)
Councillor Mark Holland (representing 
Councillor Northcott)

Apologies Councillor(s) Northcott and Spence

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Loades declared an interest as a Staffordshire County Council Cabinet 
Support Member for Social Care and Wellbeing. 

Councillor L. Hailstones declared an interest as a District Nurse employed by 
SSOTP.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That, with the inclusion of apologies from Councillor L 
Hailstones the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2016 be agreed as a correct record.

3. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Health Staffordshire Select Committee held on 
2 December 2016 be noted.

4. MY CARE MY WAY- ENGAGEMENT BRIEFING 

Anna Collins (Head of Communications and Engagement) and Marcus Warnes 
(Accountable Officer) from the CCG presented a report concerning My Care, My way, 
Home First. The presentation set out the current position at the community hospitals 
in North Staffordshire with some beds temporarily closed to new admissions. a final 
decision had not been made by the Board and that this would follow the 12 week 
formal consultation period at the end of February 2017. 

The CCG officers set out the engagement principles together with the assurance and 
governance framework.  They reinforced the key messages with regard to the beds 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 11/01/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

which had been commissioned to provide sub-acute medical care with the current 
model not resulting in best use of public money. They reported that feedback had 
been overwhelming in response to the engagement undertaken during November 
and this would be used to inform the next stage of the formal consultation process. 

Councillor Gardner expressed concerns that alternative provision should be 
operating safely prior to the removal of the provision at Bradwell.  In response, 
although acknowledging there were challenges around provision for specific cohorts 
with challenging
[...]
BC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

6. TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON 
TRENT 

This item was considered within agenda item 6.

7. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SWIMMING - PROPOSED VISIT 

The Chair reported that prior to a presentation by Amateur Swimming Association a 
visit had been arranged on 20 January 2017 for the Chair and Vice Chair of this 
Committee to visit the Everybody Leisure Centre in Crewe to view a session of 
dementia friendly swimming. 

8. PROPOSED SCRUTINY BRIEF 

Councillor Gardner submitted a scrutiny brief relating to exercise referrals.  The Chair 
noted that this area of work also fell within the scope of work of the Active and 
Cohesive Scrutiny Committee and he proposed a joint meeting with the Active and 
Cohesive Committee as the lead.

Agreed: That the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee be asked to take 
the lead in a joint meeting with this Committee and to consider this scrutiny brief. 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the joint meeting with the Active and Cohesive would be agreed and 
members informed as soon as possible.  The next scheduled date for Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee was 12 April 2017.

COUNCILLOR DAVE JONES
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 31 
January 2017 

 
Present: Kath Perry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Michael Greatorex (Vice-
Chairman) 
George Adamson 
Charlotte Atkins 
Ian Lawson 
Shelagh McKiernan 
Trish Rowlands 
David Smith 
 

Stephen Sweeney 
Conor Wileman 
Ann Edgeller 
Janet Johnson 
David Leytham 
Stephen Smith 
 
 

 
Also in attendance: Alan White 
 
Apologies: Chris Cooke, Philip Jones, Diane Todd, Maureen Freeman, 
Barbara Hughes, Andrew James, David Jones and David Loades 
 
PART ONE 
 
102. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none received. 
 
103. Transforming C
[...]
the Borough Committee to consider 
specific local issues whilst the County Council consider the wider issues. It was 
suggested that Accountability Session presentations, focussed on work going forward 
and that Trust, CCG and Healthwatch representatives had an opportunity to contribute 
and ask questions. 
 
A Member referred to work undertaken in South Staffordshire regarding breast feeding 
screening over borders and highlighted the importance of the CCGs being held to 
account. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the views of the Committee would be complied and that the 
Committee could add to this by sending comments and suggestions regarding the way 
forward to the Scrutiny and Support Manager.  
 
RESOLVED:- That; 

 Any additional views regarding the future of Joint Health Scrutiny Accountability 
Sessions be shared with the Scrutiny and Support Manager. 

 That at the first meeting of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee in the 
municipal year 2017-18 that the Committee consider the comments of Members 
on the Joint Health Scrutiny Accountability Session in determining the future of 
them.  

 
106. District and Borough Committee Updates 
 
The report was received and considered.  
 
107. Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was accepted.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Joint Meeting of Active and Cohesive and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 6 March 2017
	4 Dementia Friendly Swimming Action Plan
	5 Minutes of previous meeting of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	6 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 12/04/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

JOINT MEETING OF ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12th April, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor R Wright – Vice Chair (in the    
Chair)

Councillors Miss J Cooper, Dymond, Frankish, 
Gardner, L Hailstones, Heesom, Loades, 
Naylon, Northcott, Spence, Sweeney, 
Walklate and G Williams

Officers

Also in 
Attendance

Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer and Rob 
Foster - Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services

Councillor J Williams (Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, Property and Business).
Mayor (Councillor I Wilkes)

Apologies Councillor(s) Burch, Jones, J Tagg and 
Woolley

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF JOINT MEETING OF ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 6 MARCH 2017 

Agreed - That the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Active and Cohesive 
Communities Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on 6 March 2017 be regarded as correct record of the proceedings.

3. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - WILL BOYCE, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF 
APPROACH TO PRESENT 

Will Boyce, Chief Executive of Approach explained to members of the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee why dementia was an issue of growing concern within our communities.   
Will Boyce placed greater emphasis on living well with dementia than the negative 
views of the disease.  He referred to the 2 most common forms of dementia and 
explained the difference in their profiles; members also viewed PET scan images of a 
healthy brain and a brain with advanced dementia. 

Will Boyce concluded his discussion with an examination of ways to make our 
communities more understanding and tolerant.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 12/04/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Members thanked Will Boyce for his informative and engaging approach to the issue 
of dementia and in response Will Boyce offered his support with the proposed 
dementia friendly swimming action plan.

4. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SWIMMING ACTION PLAN 

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services, Rob Foster, submitted a Generic Local 
Action Plan for Year 1 of a Dementia Friendly Swimming Programme which he and 
other officers had completed as far as possible.  

Members of the Joint Committee were supportive of the proposals and agreed that a 
report be submitted to Cabinet explaining the proposals and seeking support to 
continue with the Action Plan and to implement the proposals. 

To help with the completion of the Action Plan and subsequent introduction of the 
proposals Councillor Frankish, Councillor G Williams and Councillor J Cooper 
volunteered their help and assistance to oversee the project. 

At this point in the meeting members of the Active and Cohesive Communities left 
the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                      

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agreed: That the minutes of the Health and Scrutiny Committee held on 
11 January 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

6. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Agreed: That the minutes of the Health Staffordshire Select Committee held on 
31 January 2017 be noted.

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

Councillor R Wright
 (Vice Chair in the Chair)

Meeting concluded at 7.00 pm


